UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

HTC CORPORATION AND HTC AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v. U.S. PHILIPS CORPORATION,

Patent Owner.

Case IPR2017-00856 Patent No. 5,910,797

Paper 8

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR REHEARING UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d)

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1		
II.	LEGAL STANDARD		2
III.	ARGUMENT		3
	A.	The Board Overlooks Patent Owner's Position on Construction of Portions of the "Programmed Calculating Means" Term	3
	B.	The Cited Evidence in the Record Provides Further Support for the Algorithm Disclosed in Figure 5 and the Accompanying Specification Text	6
	C.	If the Goal of Determining Adequate Structure is to Facilitate an Invalidity Analysis, Consideration of Algorithms and Explanation Presented by the Patent Owner is Proper	10
	D.	Fig. 5 and the Accompanying Description do Provide Adequate Structure for the "Programmed Calculating Means" Limitation	12
IV.	CONCLUSION		13

I. INTRODUCTION

The Board issued its Institution Decision on August 18, 2017 (Paper 7, "Decision") that denies review of any ground requested in Petitioner's Petition filed on February 10, 2017 (Paper 2, "Petition"). Petitioner hereby timely requests rehearing under 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d)(2) to request the Board to reconsider and to institute a trial on challenged claims 1, 6, 8-9, and 11 for being obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) in view of Tsukamoto (Ground 1), claims 1, 6, 8-9, and 11 for being obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) in view of Tsukamoto in view of LaBiche (Ground 2), and claims 1, 4, 6-7, and 11 for being obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) in view of Onozawa (Ground 3).

The Board declined to institute any grounds because "we are unable to determine the scope and meaning of 'said data processing means have programmed calculating means for under control of a screen motion sensed by said sensing means imparting an acceleration based motion pattern to a predetermined selection among said objects,' as recited in claim 1, and recited similarly in claim 11." Decision at pp. 13-14. Specifically, the Board found "[t]he cited '797 Patent disclosures do not describe an algorithm, expressed as a mathematical formula, in prose, or as a flow chart, or in any other manner that provides sufficient structure for 'imparting an acceleration based motion pattern to a predetermined selection among said objects." *Id.* at p. 9.

As explained below, the Board has overlooked the evidence presented in the proceeding and thus the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board reconsider its decision, and initiate *inter partes* review for claims 1, 4, 6-9, and 11 in Grounds 1 through 3. Reconsideration is particularly important because a recently issued *Markman* order in the related litigation reached the opposite conclusion of the Board, finding sufficient structure in the specification for this limitation.

II. LEGAL STANDARD

When rehearing a decision on a petition to institute an *inter partes* review, the party requesting rehearing has the burden of showing the decision should be modified, and "[t]he request must specifically identify all matters the party believes the Board misapprehended or overlooked, and the place where each matter was previously addressed in a motion, an opposition, or a reply." 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d).

In a decision on a petition to institute an *inter partes* review, the Board must consider, under 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), "the information presented in the petition filed under section 311 and any response filed under section 313" in determining whether there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition. Rule 37 C.F.R. § 42.108(c) further states that "[t]he Board's decision will take into account a patent owner preliminary response where such a response is filed, including any testimonial evidence, but a genuine issue of material fact created by such testimonial evidence will be viewed in the light most favorable to the petitioner solely for purposes of deciding whether to institute an *inter partes* review."

The Board "will review the decision for an abuse of discretion." 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(c). "An abuse of discretion occurs when a 'decision was based on an erroneous conclusion of law or clearly erroneous factual findings, or . . . a clear error of judgment." *Veeam Software Corp. v. Symantec Corp.*, IPR2013-00142, Paper 17 (Sept. 30, 2013) at 2 (quoting *PPG Indus. Inc. v. Celanese Polymer Specialties Co. Inc.*, 840 F.2d 1565, 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1988)).

III. ARGUMENT

A. The Board Overlooks Patent Owner's Position on Construction of Portions of the "Programmed Calculating Means" Term

The Decision stated that "Patent Owner does not dispute Petitioner's claim constructions for "data processing means" and "programmed calculating means." *See* Prelim. Resp. 12–14." Decision at p. 10. Petitioner respectfully disagrees.

While the Decision notes that "'Patent Owner, however, provides an explicit claim construction for "an acceleration based motion pattern" as "a pattern of motion which reflects acceleration.' *Id.* at 13 (citing Ex. 1001, 3:63–4:14; Ex. 2001, 11); *see id.* at 18," the Decision overlooks that the term "an acceleration based motion pattern" is a portion of the limitation "programmed calculating means for under control of a screen motion sensed by said sensing means

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.